
 

 

 
15 August 2023 

 

Worthing Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

23 August 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Andy Whight (Chair), Ödül Bozkurt (Vice-Chair), 
Helen Abrahams, Noel Atkins, Russ Cochran, Dan Coxhill, Samuel Theodoridi and 
Rosey Whorlow 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before midday on Tuesday 22 August 2023. 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such as interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

 

3. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Friday 18 August 2023. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
  
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
    

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
  
Questions should be submitted by midday on Friday 18 August 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
  
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Wednesday 12 July and 26 July 2023, which have been emailed to 
Members. 
  

6. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent.  

  
7. Planning Applications  (Pages 5 - 34) 
 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 7. 

  
8. Appeals Update  (Pages 35 - 62) 
 
 An update on appeal decisions, attached as item 8. 

  
Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being audio live streamed and a recording of the 
meeting will be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our 
website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221006 
katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Caroline Perry 
Senior Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
01903 221081 
Caroline.perry@adur-worthing.gov.uk   

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

mailto:Caroline.perry@adur-worthing.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee
23 August 2023

Agenda Item 7

Ward: ALL

Key Decision: Yes / No

Report by the Director for Economy

Planning Applications

1
Application Number: AWDM/1664/22 Recommendation – APPROVE

Site: Chatsmore House, Goring Street, Worthing

Proposal: Installation of a hydraulic lift to both buildings as well as alterations to
the site with 12 parking spaces, a new bin store and new bike stores.

2
Application Number: AWDM/0732/23 Recommendation – APPROVE

Site: 100 - 108 Montague Street, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 3HG

Proposal: Proposed extension to accommodate new dwelling with mansard roof
with flat roof dormers and glass balustrade

5

Agenda Item 7



1
Application Number: AWDM/1664/22 Recommendation - APPROVE

Site: Chatsmore House, Goring Street, Worthing

Proposal: Installation of a hydraulic lift to both buildings as well
as alterations to the site with 12 parking spaces, a new
bin store and new bike stores.

Applicant: Mr Martin Nathan Ward:Goring
Agent: Mr Ian Knight, Knight Architectural Design
Case Officer: Rebekah Hincke

Not to Scale
Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321

6



This application has been brought to the Planning Committee at the request of
Councillor Kevin Jenkins.

Proposal, Site and Surroundings

The application site is located on the corner of Goring Street at its junction on the
north side of Goring Way and contains two 3-storey purpose built blocks of 9 flats.
The buildings are set well back from the street frontages on both sides and have a
T-shaped footprint, with communal gardens of lawns, shrubs and mature trees
around the edges of the site that provide an attractive landscaped setting. There is a
vehicular access onto Goring Street at the northern end of the site which leads to a
block of garages and a bin store adjacent to the west boundary, and with some
limited informal car parking. There is a pedestrian access close to the south west
corner of the site onto Goring Way
[...]
the private car. The
proposed parking areas would use gravel grids which would be permeable and
permeable paving is also proposed for the new pedestrian walkway, details of which
would be agreed by condition as part of the landscaping proposals.

The loss of green space could be a concern given the adoption of the Local Plan
now requiring a 10% net gain. The applicant has not demonstrated that this could be
secured but there is scope for additional tree planting within the grounds and this
matter could be covered by planning conditions.

Recommendation

APPROVE

Subject to Conditions:-

1. Approved Plans
2. Standard time limit
3. Hours of construction
4. Works to be carried out in accordance with Tree Survey and Arboricultural

Impact Assessment Plan, Tree Protection Plan, and Arboricultural Method
Statement.

5. External walls of the extension to be finished in white render as indicated and
with roofing materials to be completed to match the existing building.

6. Hard and soft landscaping details to be submitted and agreed, to include one
replacement tree planting as indicated on the approved plan.

7. Details of a non-contrasting gravel and grid to be agreed prior to installation.
8. Precise details of cycle store to be agreed and installed prior to car parking

being brought into use.
9. Provision of a 10% net gain within the site with an Ecological Management Plan

required prior to commencement of development demonstrating who the net
gain can be secured and appropriate monitoring to ensure post development
provision and ongoing management.

15



2
Application Number: AWDM/0732/23 Recommendation - APPROVE

Site: 100 - 108 Montague Street, Worthing, West Sussex,
BN11 3HG

Proposal: Proposed extension to accommodate new dwelling
with mansard roof with flat roof dormers and glass
balustrade

Applicant: Mr Tom Collingwood Ward: Central
Agent: SAACT Ltd
Case Officer: Jacqueline Fox

Not to Scale
Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyri
[...]
to this for the following reasons:

1. The terrace blocks the view from my garden. It covers up a large area of sky,
where before I could see sky I now see an ugly large wooden fence. It blocks
my light and peace.

2. The terrace can clearly overlook my garden, this invades my privacy. The
terrace is large and multiple people can be on it at any one time

3. The apartment has french doors opening onto the terrace- this will , when
habituated, cause an increase in noise and disturbance from the apartment and
people who are using the large terrace. Currently there are no terraces backing
onto the row of houses I live on, there is no noise or disruption from the
apartments behind my house because of this.

4. This is a retrospective application;I am furious that developers think they can
do what they like and ask permission afterwards. I strongly urge WBC to
demand the terrace be removed.

Relevant Planning Policies

National Planning Policy Framework ( 2021)
National Planning Practice Guidance (CLG)
Supplementary Planning Document ‘Space Standards’ (WBC 2012)
Montague Street Conservation Area Appraisal (WBC 2001)

Worthing Local Plan 2023

SP1 - Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
SP2 - Climate Change
SP3 - Healthy Communities

22



DM1 - Housing Mix
DM2 - Density
DM5 - Quality of the Built Environment
DM13 - Retail and Town Centre Uses
DM16 – Sustainable Design
DM17 – Energy
DM22 - Pollution
DM 24 – The Historic Environment

Relevant Legislation

The Committee should consider the planning application in accordance with:

Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) provides that
the application may be granted either unconditionally or subject to relevant
conditions, or refused. Regard shall be given to relevant development plan policies,
any relevant local finance considerations, and other material considerations

For LB/CA

Section 73A and also Section 72 Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Areas)
Act 1990 which require the Lo
[...]
n previous permissions for
dwellings and extension to the warehouse as indicated in the history above which
would also have had an impact if developed. The warehouse extension (already
approved) and the mansard roof extension will have some impact on the surrounding
properties in terms of visual impact but taking into account the the set back and
location of the mansard roof and existing orientation and structures on balance the

29



proposal is considered to be acceptable and would not have a detrimental impact on
neighbouring properties to warrant refusal on this aspect.

Parking and Accessibility

The site is situated in a sustainable location in easy walking distance of modes of
transport other than the private car and local shops and facilities. No resident parking
is provided and the rear yard area will be retained to service the retail unit as a
showroom only.

The Local Highway Authority does not consider that the proposal would have an
unacceptable impact on highway safety or result in ‘severe’ cumulative impacts on
the operation of the highway network, therefore is not contrary to the National
Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 109), and that there are no transport grounds
to resist the proposal.

The Highway Authority recommends a condition to provide cycle storage and this is
proposed.

Sustainable Construction

The applicant agents have indicated that they have installed Solar Panels with
battery storage. The EPC (Energy Performance Certificate) as built has SAP's
calculations A rated.

CIL

The proposal is liable to a CIL payment for the new residential floorspace.

Recommendation

APPROVE subject to comments from Environmental Health and the following
Conditions:-

1. Approved Plans.
2. The obscure glazed balustrade to be provided prior to occupation.
3. Ventilation details.
4. Noise Assessment.
5. Bins provided.
6. Cycle storage.
7. Hours of work.

Informatives:

1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in
determining this application by identifying matters of concern within the
application (as originally submitted) and negotiating, with the Applicant,
acceptable amendments to the proposal to address those concerns. As a
result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant planning permission
for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the presumption in favour of

30



sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy
Framework.

2. New Address
3. Formal application to Southern Water for connection to sewerage system
4. CIL

23 August 2023

Local Government Act 1972
Background Papers:

As referred to in individual application reports

Contact Officers:

Rebekah Hincke
Senior Planning Officer (Development Management)
Town Hall
01903 221313
rebekah.hincke@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Jackie Fox
Senior Planning Officer (Development Management)
Town Hall
01903 221312
jacqueline.fox@adur-worthing.gov.uk

31

mailto:rebekah.hincke@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:jacqueline.fox@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Schedule of other matters

1.0 Council Priority

1.1 As referred to in individual application reports, the priorities being:-
- to protect front line services
- to promote a clean, green and sustainable environment
- to support and improve the local economy
- to work in partnerships to promote health and wellbeing in our communities
- to ensure value for money and low Council Tax

2.0 Specific Action Plans

2.1 As referred to in individual application reports.

3.0 Sustainability Issues

3.1 As referred to in individual application reports.

4.0 Equality Issues

4.1 As referred to in individual application reports.

5.0 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

5.1 As referred to in individual application reports.

6.0 Human Rights Issues

6.1 Article 8 of the European Convention safeguards respect for family life
and home, whilst Article 1 of the First Protocol concerns non-interference with
peaceful enjoyment of private property. Both rights are not absolute and
interfe
[...]
for the
following reasons:

1. The proposed development is outside of the built-up area as defined in
the Worthing Core Strategy and the emerging Submission Draft Worthing
Local Plan and is not allocated for residential development. The proposal
is therefore contrary to policy 13 of the Worthing Core Strategy and
emerging policies SS4, SS5 and SS6 of the Submission Draft Worthing
Local Plan, resulting in the coalescence of settlements and the loss of an
important area of green space that contributes to local amenity, sense of
place and wildlife. Furthermore, it is considered that the adverse impacts
of the development would demonstrably outweigh the benefits as
substantial adverse landscape and visual effects would arise from the
development affecting the local area and the wider landscape, including
the landscape setting to the National Park (therefore adversely affecting
its statutory purpose to conserve and enhance its natural beauty and
cultural heritage), Highdown Hill scheduled Monument and the
Conservation Area.

2. The application is considered to be premature as the development
proposed is so substantial, and its cumulative effect would be so
significant, that to grant permission would undermine the plan-making
process in particular its overall spatial strategy about the location of new
development, its landscape evidence and proposed green space
designations that are central to the emerging Submission Draft Worthing

55



Local Plan. The proposal therefore fails to comply with paragraph 49 of
the National Planning Policy Framework.

3. The Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that adequate information
has been submitted to demonstrate that the proposal is acceptable in
terms of access and would not therefore give rise to increased hazards to
highway users including the Strategic Road Network. The proposal
therefore fails to comply with the relevant guidance of the National
Planning Policy Framework which requires that the potential impacts of
development on transport networks can be addressed in development
proposals.

4. The Local Planning Authority does not consider that adequate information
has been submitted to demonstrate that the mitigation proposed is
acceptable in terms of its impact on the local highway network including
(but not limited to) the Goring Crossroads and A259/ Goring Way /
Aldsworth Avenue junctions and Strategic Road Network. As such it has
not been demonstrated that the development would not have a severe
impact on the local highway network and therefore the proposal fails to
comply with paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework
2019.

5. It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning
Authority that the development provides suitable mitigation for the impact
of the development upon ground nesting birds.

6. It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning
Authority that the infrastructure requirements of the development can be
adequately met in respect of the provision of affordable housing, public
and open space, highways improvements and off site mitigation for the
provision of nesting birds.

1.3 The decision was appealed by the applicants and a Public Inquiry subsequently
took place in January 2022. By the time of the appeal, reasons for refusal 3,5
and 6 had been resolved and the appeal therefore proceeded on the remaining
grounds.

1.4 The Inspector allowed the appeal by decision letter of 25 February 2022,
concluding:

‘While I consider the proposal would result in a number of adverse impacts, I do
not consider they would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the clear and
substantial benefits that would arise from the proposed development when
assessed against the policies of the Framework taken as a whole.

Consequently, notwithstanding the overall conflict with the development plan…I
consider there are material considerations which indicate that a departure is
justified in the present circumstances.’

56



1.5 The a
[...]
lopment
of entry-level exception sites, suitable for first time buyers or those looking
to rent their first home will be supported where these:
• comprise of entry-level homes that offer one or more types of affordable
housing;
• are adjacent to existing settlements, and proportionate in size to them;
and
• comply with any local design policies and standards.

c) Development to support recreation uses on the coast will normally be
permitted subject to: i. built facilities being located within the adjacent Built
Up Area Boundary; ii. the need to maintain and improve sea defences.

d) Any development in the countryside and undeveloped coast should not
result in a level of activity that has an adverse impact on the character or
biodiversity of the area…

…f) The setting of the South Downs National Park and the Designated
International Dark Skies Reserve must be respected and opportunities to
improve access to the National Park will be sought through joint working
with other organisations including the Park Authority, West Sussex County
Council, National Highways and landowners. Any development within the
setting of the National Park should be sensitively located and designed to
avoid or minimise adverse impacts on the designated areas.

2.7 In addition, the application site is specifically identified under policy SS5 as a
Local Green Gap:

60



The four areas listed below are designated as Local Green Gaps between the
settlements of Worthing & Ferring and Worthing & Sompting/Lancing, and will
be protected in order to retain the separate identities and character of these
settlements.

a) Goring-Ferring Gap;
b) Chatsmore Farm;
c) Brooklands Recreation Area and abutting allotments;
and d) Land east of proposed development (site A14) at Upper Brighton Road.

Outside of those areas designated as Local Green Space [Brooklands is the
only Local Green Space in the Borough], all applications for development
(including entry level exception sites) within Local Green Gaps must
demonstrate that individually or cumulatively:

i) it would not undermine the physical and/or visual separation of
settlements;

ii) it would not compromise the integrity of the gap;
iii) it conserves and enhances the benefits and services derived from the

area’s Natural Capital; and
iv) it conserves and enhances the area as part of a cohesive green

infrastructure network.

2.8 Your Officers therefore consider that the clear conflict with Local Plan policies
should also be pursued in the redetermined appeal.

2.9 The issue relating to the setting of the National Park, which was also upheld by
the Appeal Court judges, clearly must now be pursued further in the
redetermination of any appeal. Paragraph 176 of the National Planning Policy
Framework states ‘great weight should be given to conserving and enhancing
landscape and scenic beauty in National Parks’. It was acknowledged by the
Inspector that there would be a moderate adverse impact upon the setting of
the National Park as a result of the development and, as found by the
respective Judges, it is difficult to reconcile such a conclusion with the
requirements of national planning policy to an extent that the development
should be allowed.

2.10 Although there was a reason for refusal on highways grounds submitted to the
previous appeal, the Inspector did not uphold this reason for refusal and this
aspect of the appeal was not challenged subsequently. Accordingly, West
Sussex County Council has confirmed that they will not pursue the highways
reason for refusal any further. There is no reason for Officers to dispute this
advice.

2.11 The National Park Authority did not appear at the previous Inquiry. In light of the
Appeal Court judgement, your Officers will be requesting that the National Park
also makes representations to the Inspectorate and ideally attends any future
appeal inquiry.

61



2.12 It was hoped that following the Appeal Court decision, Persimmon may
withdraw their appeal. Although a request has been made by your Officers to
this effect, no response has been received at the time of writing this report.

Recommendation

To continue to pursue any further appeal on the following grounds (precise
wording subject to comments by Counsel representing the Council):

1. The proposed development is outside of the built-up area as defined by the
Worthing Local Plan (2023) and does not comprise development essential to
the countryside nor does it comprise development of entry level exception sites.
The proposed development also and would have an adverse impact on the
setting of the adjacent South Downs National Park and therefore is contrary to
paragraph 176 of the National Planning Policy Framework and policy SS4 of
the Worthing Local Plan.

2. The proposed development comprises development in a designated Local
Green Gap which would undermine the physical and visual separation of
Goring and Ferring therefore compromising the integrity of the gap. Further, the
proposed development by virtue of its scale would fail to conserve and enhance
the benefits and services derived from the area’s Natural Capital nor maintain
the site as part of a cohesive green infrastructure network. The proposal
therefore fails to comply with policy SS5 of the Worthing Local Plan (2023).

62


	Agenda
	7 Planning Applications
	Final Item 7 Worthing Agenda 23.08.23
	1.   AWDM_1664_22 Chatsmore House draft report 
	2.   AWDM_0732_23 100-108 Montague Street 
	Schedule of Other Matters (5)

	8 Appeals Update
	Appeal Costs Decision AWDM110922 113 Salvington Road
	Appeal Decision AWDM110922 113 Salvington Road
	Appeal Decision AWDM139922 Land West of 1 and 3 Eastcourt Rd
	Appeal Decision AWDM147822 Land W of Bus Shelter,  Lyndhurst Road
	Update report AWDM_1264_20 - Chatsmore Farm 




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the 
Worthing Planning Committee 

23 August 2023 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Andy Whight (Chair) 

Councillor Ödül Bozkurt (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Helen Abrahams 
Councillor Noel Atkins 
Councillor Russ Cochran 
 

Councillor Samuel Theodoridi 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
*Councillor Dan Coxhill 
 

*Absent 
 
Officers: Head of Planning and Development, Legal Officer and Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
  
WBC-PC/22/23-24   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Nigel Morgan substituted for Councillor Dan Coxhill. 
  
WBC-PC/23/23-24   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Noel Atkins declared an interest as an elected member of West Sussex County 
Council in relation to any issues that may affect West Sussex. In relation to Item 8, the 
appeal update regarding 113 Salvington Road, he declared he was a Ward Councillor of 
Salvington and a member and deacon of The New Life Church. 
  
WBC-PC/24/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no pre submitted questions received from the public. 
  
WBC-PC/25/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no pre submitted questions from Members. 
  
WBC-PC/26/23-24   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Wednesday 12 
July be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chair. 
  
WBC-PC/27/23-24   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
  
WBC-PC/28/23-24   Planning Applications 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
2 

 

1  
Application 
Number: 

AWDM/1664/22 Recommendation - APPROVE 

 

Site: Chatsmore House, Goring Street, Worthing  

Proposal: Installation of a hydraulic lift to both buildings as well as 
alterations to the site with 12 parking spaces, a new bin store and 
new bike stores.  

Applicant: Mr Martin Nathan Ward:Goring 
Agent: Mr Ian Knight, Knight Architectural Design 
Case Officer: Rebekah Hincke 
  
The Planning Service Manager presented the report explaining that there had been no 
further representations since the agenda had been published. The Officer highlighted an 
amendment on page 14 of the report, where it stated the class was AD, it should have read 
class A, the difference being that the impact upon neighbouring premises could also be taken 
into account. 
  
Members enquired how many of the residents had objected and the Officer clarified that 
residents in fourteen of the eighteen residences had submitted objections. 
  
There were three registered speakers present who gave representations in objection, one 
resident and two Ward Councillors. In addition there was a statement from a third Ward 
Councillor that was read out by the Officer. 
  
All four representations voiced concerns that the additional twelve parking spaces proposed 
would reduce the visual amenity of the residents. It was also raised that, as these spaces 
were not planned to be allocated parking, there would be very little deterrent to non-residents 
parking in them. An additional concern was that adding twelve parking spaces was not in line 
with the council's policy of encouraging sustainable travel, particularly considering that the 
property was close to both the train station and bus routes. The planned cycle racks were a 
cause for disquiet as they could encourage non-residential use and were to be sited 
extremely close to a window of one of the flats, resulting in a loss of light and privacy for that 
resident. The lift shaft within the plans was thought to also detract from the visual amenity of 
residents.  
  
One Ward Councillor addressed the areas of the Local Plan that he and the objectors felt the 
application did not align with, those being DM5 (Adversely affecting amenity), DM15 
(Overprovision of parking), DM18 (Not increasing biodiversity) and DM19 (trees not being 
replaced on a greater than 1:1 basis). 
  
There was one registered speaker, the agent, who gave a representation in support of the 
application. He explained to members that this application was a precursor to a future plan of 
adding two floors on top of the existing blocks, providing much needed two bedroom homes 
in the area. He described that the proposal also added an eighteen cycle storage rack where 
none existed currently, EV charging points and additional landscaping with a potential for 
adding up to 40% biodiversity. In addition the applicant planned to add electrification to the 



 

 
3 

 

current garages via solar panels. He clarified that the installation and future maintenance 
costs of the lift would only be borne by the residents of the twelve additional flats. 
  
In response to Members queries regarding the parking allocation the agent explained that the 
West Sussex County Council prescribed one space per residence in this area. He also 
clarified that although none of the spaces were allocated as disabled parking some of them 
were of a disabled provision size. 
  
Members were concerned about any possible noise and vibration caused by the lifts and the 
agents explained that the planned lifts were to be of a hydraulic system, which produced no 
noise and the doors would have a whisper system, which, again, was virtually silent. The 
applicant had advised that the installation of the lift would reduce the light in that area by 
10% and had confirmed that disturbance from the construction would be minimal as much 
would be built offsite and lifted onto the existing building. He concluded by suggesting that 
the upgrades were estimated to add value to existing flats of approximately £50,000. 
  
During debate Members discussed their concerns regarding the unsustainable aspects of the 
extra parking planned and the lack of adherence to the Local Plan. Despite the application 
being a precursor to the future expansion plans, policy prescribed that the application before 
them must be looked at independently. Members concurred that, on balance, the benefits to 
current residents did not outweigh the disadvantages. 
  
A proposal to refuse was forwarded. This was seconded and voted on with a unanimous 
outcome. 
  
Decision - REFUSE for the following reasons - 
  

1. The proposed development by virtue of its siting and layout of the parking areas and 
cycle stores would adversely affect the amenities of neighbouring properties and the 
visual character of the area. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy DM5 of the 
Worthing Local Plan. 

2. The proposed level of car parking would fail to prioritise sustainable modes of 
transport and would result in an over provision of car parking. The proposal therefore 
fails to comply with policy DM15 of the Worthing Local Plan. 

3. It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that 
an acceptable level of biodiversity net gain can be achieved nor that the level of 
replacement tree planting is acceptable. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 
DM18 and DM19 of the Worthing Local Plan. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
4 

 

2 
  
Application 
Number: 

AWDM/0732/23 Recommendation - APPROVE 

 

Site: 100 - 108 Montague Street, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 3HG  

Proposal: Proposed extension to accommodate new dwelling with mansard 
roof with flat roof dormers and glass balustrade  

Applicant: Mr Tom Collingwood Ward: Central 
Agent: SAACT Ltd 
Case Officer: Jacqueline Fox 

The Planning Services Manager presented the report explaining that this was a largely 
retrospective application but reminded Members that this fact should not be taken into 
account when considering the application. The Officer also clarified that there had been a 
change to the condition number two prescribing that the fence that had been erected be 
removed and replaced with obscured glazing as per the application. 

Members had questions for the Officer regarding what maximum height of the screening 
could be prescribed by the committee. The officer responded that 1.8 (6 ft) would be a 
reasonable requirement.  

There was one registered speaker who gave a representation in objection to the application. 
He raised concerns regarding the already overstretched parking in the area and the 
overlooking and noise aspect of the balcony. 

During debate Members concurred with the Officers that the screen already erected was 
unacceptable and must be replaced with an obscured glass screen as well as be set back 
further from the edge of the roof as the application illustrations showed.  

It was also suggested that constructing double skinned sides to the balcony could be assist 
in reducing noise  

A proposal to accept the Officers recommendation, subject to the variance of the conditions, 
and approve the application was put forward. This was seconded and voted on with an 
outcome of 6 in favour, 0 against and 2 abstentions.  

Decision - APPROVE and delegate to the Head of Development to amend condition 2 to 
require the removal of the existing unauthorised balcony screen and to require further details 
of the proposed balcony - these details shall include a minimum height of 1.8 metres and 
screening and the provision of non-glazed walls to the side to reduce noise impacts and the 
following Conditions:- 



 

 
5 

 

1.      Approved Plans. 
2.      The obscure glazed balustrade to be provided prior to occupation. 
3.      Ventilation details. 
4.      Noise Assessment. 
5.      Bins provided. 
6.      Cycle storage. 
7.      Hours of work. 

Informatives: 

1.      The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally submitted) 
and negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments to the proposal to address 
those concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant planning 
permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

2.      New Address 
3.      Formal application to Southern Water for connection to sewerage system 
4.      CIL 

  
WBC-PC/29/23-24   Appeals Update 

 
The appeals decisions were noted by members. 
  
With regards to the Chatsmore Farm appeal update, Members unanimously agreed with the 
recommendation to oppose any further appeal on the following grounds, subject to any 
further comments from Counsel and to attach an additional refusal reason relating to 
Biodiversity Net Gain/infrastructure requirements. 
  
1.         The proposed development is outside of the built-up area as defined by the 
Worthing Local Plan (2023) and does not comprise development essential to the countryside 
nor does it comprise development of entry level exception sites. The proposed development 
also and would have an adverse impact on the setting of the adjacent South Downs National 
Park and therefore is contrary to paragraph 176 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
and policy SS4 of the Worthing Local Plan. 
  
2.         The proposed development comprises development in a designated Local 
Green Gap which would undermine the physical and visual separation of Goring and Ferring 
therefore compromising the integrity of the gap. Further, the proposed development by virtue 
of its scale would fail to conserve and enhance the benefits and services derived from the 
area’s Natural Capital nor maintain the site as part of a cohesive green infrastructure 
network. The proposal therefore fails to comply with policy SS5 of the Worthing Local Plan 
(2023). 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 21.05 pm 

 
 
Chair 
 


